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renewal or upgraded credential at the 
same time. 

Authority: Coast Guard and Maritime 
Transportation Act of 2006, Section 702, 
Public Law 109–241, 2006 H.R.889, 46 U.S.C. 
secs. 2103, 7101, 7106, 7107, 7302, 7501, and 
7502, and Department of Homeland Security 
Delegation No. 0170.1. 

Dated: August 11, 2006. 
C.E. Bone, 
Rear Admiral, U.S. Coast Guard, Assistant 
Commandant for Prevention. 
[FR Doc. 06–6978 Filed 8–14–06; 11:11 am] 
BILLING CODE 4910–15–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

Federal Emergency Management 
Agency 

[FEMA–1657–DR] 

Alaska; Major Disaster and Related 
Determinations 

AGENCY: Federal Emergency 
Management Agency, Department of 
Homeland Security. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: This is a notice of the 
Presidential declaration of a major 
disaster for the State of Alaska (FEMA– 
1657–DR), dated August 4, 2006, and 
related determinations. 
DATES: Effective Date: August 4, 2006. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Magda Ruiz, Recovery Division, Federal 
Emergency Management Agency, 
Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–2705. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Notice is 
hereby given that, in a letter dated 
August 4, 2006, the President declared 
a major disaster under the authority of 
the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief 
and Emergency Assistance Act, 42 
U.S.C. 5121–5206 (the Stafford Act), as 
follows: 

I have determined that the damage in 
certain areas of the State of Alaska resulting 
from snow melt and ice jam flooding during 
the period of May 13–30, 2006, is of 
sufficient severity and magnitude to warrant 
a major disaster declaration under the Robert 
T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency 
Assistance Act, 42 U.S.C. 5121–5206 (the 
Stafford Act). Therefore, I declare that such 
a major disaster exists in the State of Alaska. 

In order to provide Federal assistance, you 
are hereby authorized to allocate from funds 
available for these purposes such amounts as 
you find necessary for Federal disaster 
assistance and administrative expenses. 

You are authorized to provide Public 
Assistance in the designated areas, Hazard 
Mitigation throughout the State, and any 
other forms of assistance under the Stafford 
Act you may deem appropriate. Consistent 
with the requirement that Federal assistance 

be supplemental, any Federal funds provided 
under the Stafford Act for Public Assistance 
and Hazard Mitigation will be limited to 75 
percent of the total eligible costs. If Other 
Needs Assistance under Section 408 of the 
Stafford Act is later requested and warranted, 
Federal funding under that program will also 
be limited to 75 percent of the total eligible 
costs. Further, you are authorized to make 
changes to this declaration to the extent 
allowable under the Stafford Act. 

The Federal Emergency Management 
Agency (FEMA) hereby gives notice that 
pursuant to the authority vested in the 
Director, under Executive Order 12148, 
as amended, Lee Champagne, of FEMA 
is appointed to act as the Federal 
Coordinating Officer for this declared 
disaster. 

I do hereby determine the following 
areas of the State of Alaska to have been 
affected adversely by this declared 
major disaster: 

The Lower Kuskokwim Regional Education 
Attendance Area, the Lower Yukon Regional 
Education Attendance Area, and the Yukon- 
Koyukuk Regional Education Attendance 
Area for Public Assistance. 

All boroughs and Regional Education 
Attendance Areas in the State of Alaska are 
eligible to apply for assistance under the 
Hazard Mitigation Grant Program. 

(The following Catalog of Federal Domestic 
Assistance Numbers (CFDA) are to be used 
for reporting and drawing funds: 97.030, 
Community Disaster Loans; 97.031, Cora 
Brown Fund Program; 97.032, Crisis 
Counseling; 97.033, Disaster Legal Services 
Program; 97.034, Disaster Unemployment 
Assistance (DUA); 97.046, Fire Management 
Assistance; 97.048, Individuals and 
Households Housing; 97.049, Individuals and 
Households Disaster Housing Operations; 
97.050 Individuals and Households 
Program—Other Needs, 97.036, Public 
Assistance Grants; 97.039, Hazard Mitigation 
Grant Program.) 

R. David Paulison, 
Under Secretary for Federal Emergency 
Management and Director of FEMA. 
[FR Doc. E6–13436 Filed 8–15–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 9110–10–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

Federal Emergency Management 
Agency 

[FEMA–1656–DR] 

Ohio; Amendment No. 1 to Notice of a 
Major Disaster Declaration 

AGENCY: Federal Emergency 
Management Agency, Department of 
Homeland Security. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: This notice amends the notice 
of a major disaster for the State of Ohio 

(FEMA–1656–DR), dated August 1, 
2006, and related determinations. 
DATES: Effective Date: August 4, 2006. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Magda Ruiz, Recovery Division, Federal 
Emergency Management Agency, 
Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–2705. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Notice is 
hereby given that the incident period for 
this disaster is closed effective August 4, 
2006. 
(The following Catalog of Federal Domestic 
Assistance Numbers (CFDA) are to be used 
for reporting and drawing funds: 97.030, 
Community Disaster Loans; 97.031, Cora 
Brown Fund Program; 97.032, Crisis 
Counseling; 97.033, Disaster Legal Services 
Program; 97.034, Disaster Unemployment 
Assistance (DUA); 97.046, Fire Management 
Assistance; 97.048, Individuals and 
Households Housing; 97.049, Individuals and 
Households Disaster Housing Operations; 
97.050 Individuals and Households 
Program—Other Needs, 97.036, Public 
Assistance Grants; 97.039, Hazard Mitigation 
Grant Program.) 

R. David Paulison, 
Under Secretary for Federal Emergency 
Management and Director of FEMA. 
[FR Doc. E6–13438 Filed 8–15–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 9110–10–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND 
URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

[Dockets Nos. FR–4800–FA–05, FR–4900– 
FA–07, and FR–4950–FA–02] 

Announcement of Funding Awards for 
the Brownfields Economic 
Development Initiative (BEDI) Fiscal 
Years 2003, 2004, and 2005 

AGENCY: Office of the Assistant 
Secretary for Community Planning and 
Development, HUD. 
ACTION: Notice of funding awards. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with section 
102(a)(4)(C) of the Department of 
Housing and Urban Development 
Reform Act of 1989, this announcement 
notifies the public of past funding 
decisions made by the Department in 
competitions for funding under the 
Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) 
for the Brownfields Economic 
Development Initiative (BEDI). This 
announcement contains the names of 
the awardees and the amounts of the 
awards made available by HUD. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Robert Duncan, Associate Deputy 
Assistant Secretary, Office of Economic 
Development, Office of Community 
Planning and Development, 451 
Seventh Street, SW., Room 7140, 
Washington, DC 20410–7000; telephone 
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(202) 708–3773 (this is not a toll-free 
number). Hearing- and speech-impaired 
persons may access this number via 
TTY by calling the Federal Relay 
Service toll-free at 1–800–877–8339. For 
general information on this and other 
HUD programs, call Community 
Connections at 1–800–998–9999 or visit 
the HUD Web site at http:// 
www.hud.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
Brownfields Economic Development 
Initiative (BEDI) is administered by the 
Office of Economic Development under 
the Assistant Secretary for Community 
Planning and Development. The Office 
of Economic Development administers 
HUD’s ongoing grant programs to assist 
local governments, nonprofit 
organizations and the private sector in 
economic development efforts. 

BEDI was enacted in section 108(q) of 
the Housing and Community 
Development Act of 1974, as amended. 
Eligible applicants include units of 
general local government eligible for 
assistance under the Community 

Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
program, as well as urban counties that 
are eligible under the CDBG program. 
Each unit of general local government or 
CDBG-eligible urban county must use its 
BEDI award to enhance the security of 
a loan guaranteed by HUD under section 
108 of the Housing and Community 
Development Act of 1974, as amended, 
for the same project, or to improve the 
viability of a project financed with the 
section 108-guaranteed loan. The BEDI 
program provides each grantee up to 
$2,000,000 for the redevelopment of 
abandoned, idled or underutilized 
industrial or commercial facilities 
where expansion or redevelopment is 
complicated by environmental 
contamination as defined by the NOFA 
in each fiscal year. 

On April 25, 2003 (67 FR 14135) HUD 
published a Super Notice of Funding 
Availability (SuperNOFA) announcing 
the availability of approximately 
$29,500,000 in FY 2003 funds for the 
BEDI program. On May 14, 2004 (69 FR 
27331) HUD published a SuperNOFA 

announcing the availability of 
approximately $25,352,500 in FY 2004 
funds for the BEDI program. On March 
21, 2005 (70 FR 13950) HUD published 
a SuperNOFA announcing the 
availability of approximately 
$24,458,130 for the BEDI program, an 
amount subsequently reduced by 
$10,000,000 in the Congressional 
appropriation for BEDI in FY 2006. The 
Department reviewed, evaluated and 
scored the applications received based 
on the criteria in the SuperNOFA. As a 
result, HUD funded the applications 
announced below, and, in accordance 
with section 102(a)(4)(C) of the 
Department of Housing and Urban 
Development Reform Act of 1989 (103 
Stat. 1987, U.S.C. 3545), the Department 
is publishing details concerning the 
recipients of funding awards, as set 
forth below. 

Dated: August 3, 2006. 

Nelson R. Bregon, 
General Deputy Assistant Secretary for 
Community Planning and Development. 

FISCAL YEAR 2003 FUNDING AWARDS FOR THE BROWNFIELDS ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVE PROGRAM 

Recipient State Amount 

Anchorage ................................................................................................................. AK ............................................................ $2,000,000 
Tempe ........................................................................................................................ AZ ............................................................ 1,000,000 
El Monte .................................................................................................................... CA ............................................................ 1,300,000 
Los Angeles ............................................................................................................... CA ............................................................ 750,000 
Montebello ................................................................................................................. CA ............................................................ 2,000,000 
Sacramento ............................................................................................................... CA ............................................................ 2,000,000 
San Diego .................................................................................................................. CA ............................................................ 700,000 
Stockton ..................................................................................................................... CA ............................................................ 2,000,000 
Whittier ....................................................................................................................... CA ............................................................ 750,000 
Lawrence ................................................................................................................... MA ........................................................... 2,000,000 
Springfield .................................................................................................................. MO ........................................................... 1,200,000 
Greensboro ................................................................................................................ NC ........................................................... 2,000,000 
Perth Amboy .............................................................................................................. NJ ............................................................ 1,374,285 
Geneva ...................................................................................................................... NY ............................................................ 500,000 
New York ................................................................................................................... NY ............................................................ 1,670,000 
Syracuse .................................................................................................................... NY ............................................................ 750,000 
Pittsburgh ................................................................................................................... PA ............................................................ 900,000 
Pittsburgh ................................................................................................................... PA ............................................................ 1,100,000 
Burrillville ................................................................................................................... RI ............................................................. 910,000 
Memphis .................................................................................................................... TN ............................................................ 2,000,000 
Danville ...................................................................................................................... VA ............................................................ 500,000 
Milwaukee .................................................................................................................. WI ............................................................ 2,000,000 

Total .................................................................................................................... .................................................................. 29,404,285 

FISCAL YEAR 2004 FUNDING AWARDS FOR THE BROWNFIELDS ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVE PROGRAM 

Recipient State Amount 

Alameda ..................................................................................................................... CA ............................................................ $800,000 
Los Angeles ............................................................................................................... CA ............................................................ 1,050,000 
San Diego .................................................................................................................. CA ............................................................ 225,000 
Sacramento ............................................................................................................... CA ............................................................ 2,000,000 
San Jose .................................................................................................................... CA ............................................................ 2,000,000 
Berkeley ..................................................................................................................... CA ............................................................ 2,000,000 
Alameda County ........................................................................................................ CA ............................................................ 300,000 
Attleboro .................................................................................................................... MA ........................................................... 1,900,000 
Dutchess County ....................................................................................................... NY ............................................................ 300,000 
Cuyahoga County ...................................................................................................... OH ........................................................... 2,000,000 
Portland ..................................................................................................................... OR ........................................................... 2,000,000 
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FISCAL YEAR 2004 FUNDING AWARDS FOR THE BROWNFIELDS ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVE PROGRAM— 
Continued 

Recipient State Amount 

Chester County (Coatesville) .................................................................................... PA ............................................................ 1,000,000 
Harrisburg .................................................................................................................. PA ............................................................ 1,500,000 
Montgomery County .................................................................................................. PA ............................................................ 1,500,000 
Allentown ................................................................................................................... PA ............................................................ 2,000,000 
Chester County (E. Whiteland) ................................................................................. PA ............................................................ 2,000,000 
Seattle ........................................................................................................................ WA ........................................................... 2,000,000 

Total .................................................................................................................... .................................................................. 24,575,000 

FISCAL YEAR 2005 FUNDING AWARDS FOR THE BROWNFIELDS ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INTIATIVE PROGRAM 

Recipient State Amount 

Bakersfield ................................................................................................................. CA ............................................................ $750,000 
Los Angeles ............................................................................................................... CA ............................................................ 950,000 
Berkeley ..................................................................................................................... CA ............................................................ 1,767,630 
Denver ....................................................................................................................... CO ........................................................... 937,130 
Denver ....................................................................................................................... CO ........................................................... 1,062,870 
Cocoa ........................................................................................................................ FL ............................................................ 347,500 
Hillsborough County (Tampa) ................................................................................... FL ............................................................ 1,500,000 
Concord ..................................................................................................................... NC ........................................................... 1,000,000 
Camden ..................................................................................................................... NJ ............................................................ 2,000,000 
Eugene ...................................................................................................................... OR ........................................................... 2,000,000 
Reading ..................................................................................................................... PA ............................................................ 1,000,000 
Charleston County (N. Charleston) ........................................................................... SC ............................................................ 1,430,000 

Total .................................................................................................................... .................................................................. 14,745,130 

[FR Doc. E6–13381 Filed 8–15–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4210–67–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND 
URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

[Docket No. FR–4800–FA–20] 

Announcement of Funding Awards for 
the Community Development 
Technical Assistance Programs Fiscal 
Year 2003 

AGENCY: Office of the Assistant 
Secretary for Community Planning and 
Development, HUD. 
ACTION: Notice of funding awards. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with section 
102(a)(4)(C) of the Department of 
Housing and Urban Development 
Reform Act of 1989, this announcement 
notifies the public of funding decisions 
made by the Department in a 
competition for funding under the 
Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) 
for the Community Development 
Technical Assistance programs. This 

announcement contains the names of 
the awardees and the amounts of the 
awards made available by HUD. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Mark A. Horwath, Director, Office of 
Technical Assistance and Management, 
Office of Community Planning and 
Development, 451 Seventh Street, SW., 
Room 7218, Washington, DC 20410– 
7000; telephone (202) 708–3176 (this is 
not a toll-free number). Hearing- and 
speech-impaired persons may access 
this number via TTY by calling the 
Federal Relay Service toll-free at 1–800– 
877–8339. For general information on 
this and other HUD programs, call 
Community Connections at 1–800–998– 
9999 or visit the HUD Web site at 
http://www.hud.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Fiscal 
Year 2003 Community Development 
Technical Assistance program is 
designed to increase the effectiveness of 
HUD’s HOME Investment Partnerships 
Program (HOME), McKinney-Vento 
Homeless Assistance programs 
(Homeless), and Housing Opportunities 
for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) 

program through the selection of 
technical assistance (TA) providers for 
these three programs. 

The competition was announced in 
the SuperNOFA published April 25, 
2003 (68 FR 21085). The NOFA allowed 
for approximately $22,900,000 for CD– 
TA grants. Applications were rated and 
selected for funding on the basis of 
selection criteria contained in that 
Notice. 

For the Fiscal Year 2003 competition, 
a total of $9,870,481 was awarded to 51 
technical assistance providers 
nationwide. 

In accordance with section 
102(a)(4)(C) of the Department of 
Housing and Urban Development 
Reform Act of 1989 (103 Stat. 1987, 42 
U.S.C. 3545), the Department is 
publishing the grantees and the amounts 
of the awards in Appendix A to this 
document. 

Dated: August 3, 2006. 
Nelson R. Bregon, 
General Deputy Assistant Secretary for 
Community Planning and Development. 

FISCAL YEAR 2003 FUNDING AWARDS FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS 

Recipient State Amount 

State of Alaska, Alaska Housing Finance Corporation ............................................. AK ............................................................ $50,000.00 
Rural Community Assistance Corporation ................................................................ CA ............................................................ 142,100.00 
Dennison Associates, Inc. ......................................................................................... DC ........................................................... 329,670.00 
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